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. ORDER DESIGNATING A 
COMMISSIONER, SETTING A BAR 
DATE AND MANNER OF SERVICE 

BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115 

Mathew M. Weissman, Esq., General Regulatory Counsel, Public Service Electric & Gas 
Company 

BY THE BOARD:1 

On October 11, 2018, Public Service Gas and Electric Company ("PSE&G" or "the Company") 
filed a petition ("EC-AMI Petition") with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") for 
approval of the Company's Clean Energy Future- Energy Cloud ("CEF-EC") program on a 
regulated basis. 

PSE&G requests the Board approve a five-year, $7.3 billion program designed to implement an 
Advanced Metering Infrastructure ("AMI"} program within the PSE&G service territory. The 
Company states that the proposed AMI program will allow the Company greater visibility of its 
distribution system, as it will allow operators to "see" the status of the network down to the 
customer meter level, including which customers are still without power during an outage. The 
CEF-EC or AMI program will also help with restoration improvements which will include faster 
identification of "nested outages." Without the CEF-EC Program, PSE&G alleges it is 
dependent on customers calling to report an outage, adding significant delay in restoration and 
customer frustration. 

1 Commissioner Robert M. Gordon recused h_imself due to a potential conflict of interest and as such took 
no part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter. 
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DISCUSSION 
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The Board has determined that the PSE&G's EV Petition described above should be retained 
. by the Board for hearing and, pursuant to N.J.S.A.48:2-32, HEREBY DESIGNATES 
Commissioner Mary-Anna Holden as the presiding officer who is authorized to rule on all 
motions that arise during the pendency of these proceedings and modify any schedules that 
may be set as necessary to secure a just and expeditious determination of the issues. 

Further, the Board HEREBY DIRECTS that any entities seeking to intervene or participate in 
this matter file the appropriate application with the Board by November 16, 2018. Any party 
wishing to file a motion for admission of counsel, pro hac vice, should do so concurrently with 
any motion to intervene or participate. 

To further enable the Board to effectively and efficiently carry out its mandate and to allow 
development of a complete record, the Board HEREBY AUTHORIZES Commissioner Holden to 
set and enforce a schedule for this matter. In the interests of economy, all parties are HEREBY 
DIRECTED to serve all documents electronically, while still providing hard copies to the Board 
for those documents which must filed with the Board, and hard copies to each party upon 
request. Finally, the Board HEREBY DIRECTS Staff to post this Order on the Board's website. 

This Order shall be effective on November 8, 2018. 

ATTEST: 

( 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO 
PRESIDENT 

-y\j~~ ~Jct\/\)1\c\ 
DIANN S0L0°M0N· 
COMMISSIONER 

a;~~~ 
UPE' ORA J. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

~2--d0~~ 
:A.JOA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

I HEREBY CERTIFY thet lhe within 2 
documen1!satrueco11Joflheorlglnal BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115 
'o the files of the Board of Public Utilities. 



Agenda Date: 10/29/18 
Agenda Item: 2N 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE - ENERGY CLOUD ("CEF-EC") 

PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS 

BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115 

PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
Post Office Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 
matthew.weissman@pseq.com 

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr. 
joseph.accardo@pseg.com 

Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

Michele Falcao, Esq. 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 

Justin B. lncardone Esq. 
justin.incardone@pseg.com 

Rate Counsel 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian 0. Lipman, Esq. 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Shelly Massey, Paralegal 
smassey@rpa. nj .gov 

SERVICE LIST 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.ni.qov 

Grace Strom Power, Esq. 
Chief of Staff 
grace.power@bpu.nj.gov 

Noreen Giblin, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
noreen.qiblin@bpu.ni.qov 

Bethany Rocque Romaine 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov 

Ilene Lampitt, Esq. 
Legal Specialist 
ilene.lampitt@bpu.nj.gov 

Suzanne Patnaude, Esq. 
Legal Specialist 
suzanne.patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 

Ken Sheehan, Esq., Director 
Division of Clean Energy 
Ken.Sheehan@bpu.nj.gov 

3 
BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115 



) 

r 

Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 

James Glassen, Esq. 
jglassen@rpa.nj.gov 

Lisa Gurkas, Paralegal 
lgurkas@rpa.state.nj.us 

Kurt Lewandowski Esq 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

Division of Law 

Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office B9x 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101-45029 

Caroline Vachier, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov 

Geoffrey R. Gersten, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Geoffrey.Gersten@law.njoag.gov 

Jenique Jones, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
jenique.jones@law.njoag.gov 

Patricia A. Krogman, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
patricia.krogman@law.njoag.gov 

Renee Greenberg, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
renee.greenberg@law.njoag.gov 

Andrew Kuntz, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Andrew.Kuntz@law.njoag.gov 

Alex Moreau, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
Alex. Moreau@law.njoag.gov 

Sherri Jones 
Assistant Director 
Division of Clean Energy 
sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov 

Agenda Date: 10/29/18 
Agenda Item: 2N 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
Division of Energy · 
Stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Lupo, Chief 
Bureau of Rates and Tariffs 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

4 
BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115 


